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A true patriot, a 'phl]anthroplst Captam Montgoméry' stands:
‘before the peopls of Sppartanburg as one of the best, most influen-

“tial and progressive citizens.
b, Elizabeth Montgomery, daughter of - John~ Montgomery and

Margaret Miller, married the Rev. John G. Landrum. Dr. J.B. - -

" Landrum is their son and is an author of note, and wrote this sketch
6, John Crawford Montgomery, died small.

7, Michael Miller Montgomery. married Martha Cora, of Neuse

District, S. C. Their. son, John Oscar Montgomery, was in tbe
_18th regiment 8. C. Vol. and killed at second Manassas. :

8, Chevis C. Monigomery, married Mary McCarrell of Green- )

v:lle District, S. C.

9, Hannah Amandn Montgomery, marned Co] S N. Evans——:

j second wife. ,
10, Catherine Montgomery, married Edward Ballenger.
11, Heron Earl Montgomery, married Sarah Ballenger. -
12, Robert Scott Montgomery, Sr., married (,athenne Gaude-
lock, of Neuse Districet, 8. C.

_ 13, Margaret Montgomery, matned Wllham Moore of Morgan-
. town, N. C. '

3, James M')nfgomery. son of John Montgomery from Pnnnsvl—
vania. ‘married a Miss Walker and had two sons—John w. and Rob-
ert Montgowery. ‘

4, Robert Montgnmery, sou of rennqylvama John, never 1ar-

ried.
5, Hugh Montgomery, soo of Pennsylvama John, had elght
children: John. James, Thomas, Walker; David, Elias, Mary and

Elizabeth. Of these, Mar\'r married a Gross and Elizabeth married

Shadrach Barton. .
6 and 7. Mary and E]lzabeth Montgomery, daughters of Penn-

sylvania John—no mformatmu

“BOYNE WATER” MONTGOMERY FAMILY, OF DELA-
WARE, PENNSYLVANIA AND OTHER STATES.

1, Major William Montgomery, great-grandson of Lord Nicholas
Montgomery, who married the daughter and only heir of Lord Lyle.
about 1500. This great-grandson, Major William Montgomery, was
killed in the battle of Boyne Water, which was fought near the fown
of Drogheda, [reland, July 1, 1690. Captain William Mbntgomery,
son of Maj. William Montgomery. was wounded in this same battle
and had two brothers killed in the same, = He was afterward pro-
moted to major in his father’s regiment, and in all the records of
this family he is known as the ‘‘Boyne Water Major.” He married

- the daughter of William Dunbar. - ’
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“*Boyne" W&ter Ma;or” Wllham Montgomerv came to America
iabout 1720 and settled in Delaware. He had several brothers, .but °
all died without issue. He had sons as follows: John, the- eldeqt .

who went to sea and was never heard of afterward : however, tbere

are several things that tend to show that he went to Virgima and
was the father of the John Montgomery who was a- lieutenant col-

- onel of George Roger Clark’s regiment, which on July 4, 1778; cap- .

tured Kaskoikie, in Illinois, and Iater captured Vmcennes Ind
from the Enghsh See index—Col. John Montgomery. :
Robert, the second son of “Boyne Water Major’’ Montgomey
had children—Magaret. Sarah, William, Hugh, Matthew, Jane and.
Robert. Of thi sfamily little is known—all hvmg at thxs tlme (1844) '

" in Delaware—from old papers in this famlsy.

Alexidnder, the third son of “‘Boyne Water Major” Montgomer‘y,: .
“came. to America in 1740; died 1747." He married a lady named
Mary —-——, in Ireland, a.nd had four sons and two. daughters:. 1.

- John; 2, Moses; 3, William, born in 1736; 4, Daniel, born probably B

1738; b, Marganet born probably 1740.
John Montgomery, son of Alexander - Montgomery, born prob s

: ably 1732, married and moved to North (}nrohna, on Deep River,

above Fayetteville aobut 30 miles.. He had six or eight daughters, -
but no son. One of his grandsous took his name, and at this time -
(1836) is said to be a respectahle- member of the legislature. - :
Moses Montgomery, born about 1734, son of Alexander Mont»”
gomery, had at least one son, who settled in W illiawson’ connty,
Tenn., about 1838, , B
Wllham Montgomery, born Aug 3, 1'736, in Chester county,
Pennsylvania, afterward of Danville. Pa., makes the following inter-

estlng statement concerning hinegelf and family, which is fouud‘ N

recorded in the old family Bible. later in the possessxon of Mrs
Hannah Lawhead:

*‘By the goodness of Divine Providence, Aug. 3, 1809.

“I have this day numbered seventy-three years: (1ot noticing the
change of style), -and it is but right that I should have a record-of

" something of God'’s goodness to me in .80 long a life. I was the .

third son of Alexander and Mary Montaomerv, who both died, leay:.
ing me an orphan ten or elevep years old, but by the restraining
grace and goodness of God [ was Jed up t‘xrough the slippery paths.
of youth up'to manhood. -I early married Margaret Nivins; she was
all that could be expected in a woman: she was pious, seuslb]e and
affectionate. She lived with me about 13 years and had issue—
Mary, who died at the age ot 23 years; Alexander who died in in-
fancy; Margaret, who died.in tbe S3me year with her sister; Wil
liam, who is still alive and has a Iarge family—is now about 47 years .
old, born 1762; John, who is aboyt two years yonnger, and also bas -
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a k—mze 'fainily; Daniel, who is two yezirs younger, born 1766, and

bas a family; Alexander, who died abont one year old. Abont 22

_ months after her decease I married Isabella Evans, a most distin-
guished and delightful woman, by whom I had issue— Robert, born-

in April, 1773: Hanpab, born 22nd of January, 1775; Alexander,
"~ born Qctober 2, 1777; and Margaret, born January 8, 1784. The
three former are still living; but she died soon after her marriage

with Thomas Woodside: but their motber was called away from me

in August, 1791. and in April, 1793, [ again married a worthy and
eminent woman. Her maiden name was Boyd and she was the wid-
ow of Col. Matthew Boyd, by whom she had issue—Jobi, who died

with the dysentery, aged about 23 years; also Rebecca, who is mar-
ried to the Rev. John Patterson; lives happy and is raising a fine

family. But I bave had no issue by my present wife, nor has.any

-uneasiness arisen in consequence of it, nor can it be said that any of

my children have had a step-mother, being always treated with as
much tenderness and respect as they could have expected from their
‘own mother. Ancther instanee of my happiness, and for swhich I
_ onght to be very thankful. is the untarnished morality of my. chil-
~dren, and the peace and harmony that has always subsisted among
them. Through all this long life I have been abundantly ‘provided
for; bave enjoyed honors enough unsought by any other means than

honestly endeavoring .to do my duty to my. God and my country;

‘great health and much consfort, retaining my natural powers' with
little diminution till about five or six years past, since when I feel
sensibly the advance of old age; but I hoge that the goodness and
mercy which have followed me all through life will ‘not forsake me
when gray hairs appear, but continue to conduet me safely down
to death ;. after which, through the merits of our Lord Jesus Christ
alone, and the mercy of God our Savior, I Lope to obain eternal rest

'md happiness.
“WILLIAM MONTGOMERY.

““Note.—This year the woolen factory at Danrville was esiab-
lished under my care.’ .

{The above is a true copy of what appears to be an original draft
made by James Montgomery, who is the son of Jeff. T. Montgom-
erv of Sumner Co., Tenu., who was the son of Win. Montgomery of

the same place, who was the son of Wm. Moutgomery of Danville,’

Pa.)

This William Mon-tgomery was a gent]eman ot strong mmd. He
was censor of Pennsylvania in 1776, a peculiar office under the con-
stitution of Penusylvania at that date. (Charter and Constitution of
United States, Part 11., pages 1540-42-43.) He was promioent in

settling the disputes concerning the boundary lines of northern

Pennsylvania; was county judge, mayor, general of militia, and
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owned mauy thousand acres of the best land in Peunsylvania. < Im
1776-7 he commanded a regiment of state militia for six mouths in
service. His son William, born 1762, was 15 years old at that time, -
and served with him ia the Revolutionary service. The elder Wil-
liam Montgomery served in the legislature of Pennsylvama, and:in
Congress. He died in 1816, aged 80 years. . .
The younger William Montgomrey, nsmed above, born 146? :

married Jane McMillan about 1788, and soon after settled on-

Drake’s Creek Swumner county, Tenn., where he died in 1838. They ‘
had sons Daniel, Jobhn, Robert, William, Jefferson T.; and daugh-
ters Margaret, Jane, Hannah, Polly—wbo died in mfancy—aud '
Elizabeth, :

John Montgomery, son of “dha.m, Ir., ., had sons Wllham,
Fielding T., Jolin, Robert and Daniel. o

John Montgomery, bora in Pennsy]van.a in 1764, and dled in
that state in 1834 or ’35, son of William ' Montgomery, Sr., mamed '
Elizabeth Bell in 1788, who died in 1836; children, Wllham, James. ‘
Daniel, Jane, Margaret, John, Rebecca, Mary Ehzabeth and four.
others who died in infancy, = .

About 1822 or 1823 William (son of Jolm) married Ja.ne Robx--

son; they went to Arkansas as missjonaries.  His wife’ died shortly - - ‘

after the birth of her first child; the ckild died soon after. 'He mar-
ried for his second, wife Marv Weller, who died shortly after giving
hirth to her first child, Mary Weller. His third - wife was  Harriet
Woolley: she had one child—James Lawhead. William’ ; Montgom.
ery died of cholera in 1834; he and his three wives and oldest _child .

are all buried on mission ground in Arkansas. Mary Weller in-

1847 married Rev. T. P. M. Walker and is living in Hancock couinty, -
INl.  Their children are William M.. Alexander F., James M., Mag- -
gie M., Thomas M. and Charles G.. William M. died of consump- .

tion when about 22 years old. Alexander married, 1874, Nettia «

Mull, and is liviag in Rock Island, 1ll. James Lawhead, son of

William Montgomery. died in New York City, unmarried.
James, son of John Montgomery, ‘married Margaret Reed,

March. 1821. Their children were Jane Elizabeth, horn Feb. 23,
"1822; John, boru March, 1823: Caroline, born Aug. 13, 1824; Louis

R.. boru April 14, 1828. John.died in infancy. James Montgomery -
died in Penusylvania, Aug. 1826. aged 35 years. In 1836 his widow
and three daughters moved to Monmouth, 11l Jane E. died in Mer-
cer county, I1l.. Aug 1843.

. Caroline Montgomery, born Aug. 13, 1824, daughtor of Capt
James Montgowery, married George Poage Rice, Feb. 4, 1841. He

~was born Oct. 27, 1812, in Greenup (now Boyd) county. Ky. He .
died July 7, 1890, in Omaba, Neh., and was buried 'in Monmouth,

Iil. He studled for the Presbvtenan ministry in Clarksville, Tenn. ;
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moved with mother and brothers from Christian county, Ky., to
Monmouth, 111, in 1835, With his brother he kept store in Mon-
mouth a few years; farmed in Hendersoa county, 111., till 1857, then
moved to Oquawka. and entered the mercantile firm of Phelps &
Rice, which continued four years, when he retired. He was 40 years
a ruling elder in the Presbyterian church. His children wete:
James Montgomery, born March 8, 1842; Jobn Hopkins, born Feb.
14, 1844; William Cyrus, born April 30, 1846, died May 8, 185Q;
Jane Elizabeth, horn J uly 30, 1848, died May 18, 1849; Mary Louise,
horn June 15, 1850; Carrie M..-born April 15, 1853; Ann. born Oct.
856, died in mfaucy, Charles Edward, born Nov. 3, 1858,
James Moutgomery Rice, born March 8, 1842, at Monmouth,
" I, son of Caroline Montgomery-Rice, lived in Henderson county,
Iil, on a farm until 1847; home jn Oguawka; freshman Mobmouth
.College, class 1850 to 1851. Aug. 20, 1861, he enlisted as a private
o Co. E, 10th regiment 111, Inf., for three years; was corporal and
sergeant, and detailed clerk at brigade headquarters; was in many
battles—Corinth, Pittsburg Landing, Missionary Ridge, Ringold,
Buzzard Roost, Ressaca, Peach Tree Creck, Ezra Church, Joresboro.
Capture of Atlanta, and others; a member of National Guard of [lli-
nois from May 30, 1875; General Inspector R. P. of Illinois National
Guard for many years--resigned Jan. 1896; member of state legisla-
ture 1871-1872, which revised statutes after adoption of the new con-
stitution; member of General Assembly, Presbyterian church in the
Uuite1 States, 1838, 1899 and 1902, He was the anthor®of the new
method of electing standing committees—sce Appleton's American
and English Encyclopedia 1900. He was also author of declaration
of war with Spain. He graduated at law school, Michigan Univer-
sity, LL. B., 18066: was adwmitted tc Supreme Court of Illinois.
April 14, 1866; in 1877 city attorney of Peoria. 11l ; member of
State Bar Association; principal organizer of Peoria Law Library
Association; admitted to practice in Supreme Court of United
States, March 26, 1896. [v married Eliza F., daughter of Col.
Charles Ballance, a lawyer of Peoria, I1l., who was first colonel 77th
11l Vol. Inf., and Julian Margaret, nee Schnebly. Eliza was born at
-Peoria, IlL, Jan. 26, 1844; graduated at Monticello Seminary, God-
frey, (I, near St. Louis; died Feb. 17, 1895, and was buried at
Peoria; a faithful member of Preshyterian church and several patri-,
otic ladies’ societies. Their children were: Lillian Ballance, born
March 26, 1873; Julia Margaret, born Oct. 8, 1874 ; died March 4.
1875; Caroline Montgomery Rice, born March 18, 1876, student of
Smith College, Northampton, Mass., taught in public schools of
Peoria, Ill, and Denver, Col., member of second Presbyterian
church; Mary Virginia, born Oci. 18, ‘1880, graduated A. B. of
Michigan University, June 1902; Montgomery Gordon, born Aug.
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24, 1882. student Sophomore Bradlet Polytechnic Institute, Peoria.

.I1l.; Willis Ballance, born Dec. 6, 1884, graduate of June, 1301,

Peoria high school.

John Hopkins Riee, horn Feb. 14, 1844, married Dec. 29, 1869,
‘to Margaret J., daughter of Judge Preston Martin aud Ann Eliza.
‘beth, nee Ta.ylor enlisted Aug. 10, 1862, in Co. C, 91st Iil. Vol.

_ Inf.; promoted corporal sergeant, 1st sergeant. and 1st lieutenant;

mustered out July 12, 1865. On Dec. 26, while guarding the bridge
over Salt river. Ky., was oaptured by Gen. John Morgan, the raider,
and paroled; remained in parole camp at St. Louis, Mo., until ex-
changed June b6, 1863; moved to Vicksburg, Port Hudson, New
Orleans, Morganzia, La.; Brownsville, Tex., Brazos de Santiago,
Texas, Palo Alto, Mobile. Hs was a farmer, justice of the peace.
school director, treasurer school board, member of Presbyterian
church: moved to a farm near Wichita, Kansas, Feb. 14. 1900.
His children are: Frank Montgomery. born Sept. 1. 1871; lives
near Wichita. Kansas.; is a farmer. Ann Lonise, born Sept. 2,
1873; died Dec. 17, 1873. Sallie Plumer, born July 31, 1876;
member of Presbyterian church; is teaching school near Wichita.
William Cyrus, born March 9, 1880: member of Presbyterian
church; is a farmer near Wichita. Mary, born Oct. 2, 1884, died
Sept. 24, 1885. Eva M., born Aug. 3, 1886.

Mary Louise Marriott, nee Rice, born June 15, 1850, married

 John Thomas Merriott, May 29, 1879 taught school at Mizeir, 11l.,

Brimficld, IH.; was assistant principal of Elmwood high school;
member of Presbyternn ghurch; studied at Peona county normal
school, and at Valparaiso, Ind.

John T. Merriott is a merchant and broker at Wakefield, Neb., :
was born March 6, 1855, in Brimfield, Ill. ; son of William and Sarah

. (iee Percy) Merriott, who were born and married in Lincolushire,

England.

John T. Merriott and family moved to Wakefield, Neb., in 1881,
and still live there. Their children are: Carcline Montgomery,
born March 24, 1886; graduated at Wakefield high school, class of
1902, aund lives with her father and mother. Williamm Henry, born
_Sept. 16, 1888; student at Wakefield high school.

Carrie M. Rice, born April 15, 1853, Henderson county, I1.,
married in Moomouth, [1]., Lyman Weeks Case who was born Deec,
1, 1853, at Swanton, Vermont—son of Samuel Montague Case, born
June 6, 1821, Fairfax, Vt., and Ann Maria Babcock. .

Lyman W. Case is a loan broker and loan agent. He moved
from Peoria, Ill., in Sept. 1889, to Omaha, Neb., where he still re-

‘'sides. The children are; Bertha Case, born Aug. 19,.1873, grad-

uate of Neb. State Normal, Peru, Neb.; united with Westminster
Presbyterian church. Omaha, 1889; teacher in Omaha public schools
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since 1899. Frederick Albert Case, born April 13. 1880; died June,

1881. Montgomery Babcock Case, born Feb. 11, 1882; student

-University of Nebraska.
Charles Edward Rice, botn Nov. 3, 1858, married Emma Lyon-

graduate of Monmouth Collegé 1877; graduate Omaha, Neb., Theo- - -

- logical Seminary, 1875; orddined a Presbyterian. minister March
1894; pastor of Carey and ottier small churches in Nebraska since

1895; was engaged in work for the American S. S. Union from 1887 -

to 1892; now resides at HotcHkiss, Colorado.

" Lillian Rice Brigham, tee Rice, born March 26, 1873, married
Sept. 4, 1896, Daniel Rufus Brigham, son of Daniel Morgan Brig-
- ham and Lillian Brigham. -nee Card, of Milwaukee, Wis. Lillian
graduated from ‘Smith ‘College. Northampton - Mass., June, 1894
was professor of history and English literature in Normal School of
Arizona, 1896-7. Her husbadd, Daniel Rufus Brigham, born April
10, 1865, died at Denver, Colorado, Feb. 19, 1902: was.son of Daniel
Morgan Brigham and Lydid Brigham, nee Card, of Milwaukee.
Their children are: Daniel Morgan, born May 8, 1899. Caroline
Rice, born March 1, 1901.

Nov. 22, 1872, Lonisa R.. daughter of James Montgomery, mar-
ried - Wiliam B. Jamison, a widower with three children— Alpheus,
Alma and Janie, aged respectively 22, 20 and 10 years.

Alpheus married Carrie: Montieth, Oet. 5, 1875, and-is living on -

a farm in Henderson county, 1l

Alma married Joseph Catter, Sept. 1871. They have one. child -

- —Erupest O., aged 4 years. They are living-on a farm in Henderson
- county, I1l.- Janie is living with ber parents in Biggsville, I1l.

Daviel, son’ of- John Mou_tgqmery, -married Christiana Gitlin,

1826, who died of consumption” when her first child, William G.,
“was about nine months old. In 1835 he married Margaret Simington.
Tlieir children were Robert S, John, Daniel and James, William
G. married Jennie Titterington., John married Miss ———. Dan-
iel married Aurilla Parks. Ja_mes is a merchant, unmarried, living
in the city of Rock Island, Ill. The four married brothers are farm-
ing in Rock Island county, 11l. Their father, Daniel Montgomery,
died of spinal disease in 1848. His widow is living with her maiden
sister in Milan, Rock Islaud county, Il .
Jane, daughter of John Montgomery, married Rev. William
Requaro, missionary to the Indians, in 1834. She died childless
shortly after reaching the mission ground.

Marguret, daugbter of John Montgomery, married Thomas -
Their children were John M., Robert, Josiah, Eliza-

Candor, 1824. :
beth, Mary and Daniel Montgomery. John died just as he bad fin-
ishied his theological course at Princeton, N. J., aged about 23.
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Robert married Rebecca Lynn; their children are Jobn, ’Ihc'mas,.
Ward, Loomis, Maggie, Sadie and Mary. Josiah married Nellie,

———3 their children are Carrie, May and Robert. Eluabeth died

in infaney. Mary married Graham Lee; their children are. Elisha,
Maggie. Milo, Fannie, and' an infant who' died sbortly after its
mother in 1874. Maggie died a few months afterwaid. Mr. Lee is
married again.

-D. Montgomery Candor marrxed MISS ——. The Candor brotb-
ers are al] living near each other in Rock {sland and Mercer counties,
Tll. Mrs. Margaret Candor died in 1841, not quite two years after
Mr. T. M. Candor married his second wife, Mary L. Broadman.

‘He died in 1870 or 1871, in"Aledo, Ill., and bis widow died about a

year after at the residence of her step-son, D. Montgomery Candor.

John, son of John Montgomery, was a Presbyterian minister.
He married Sarah, daughter of Rev. Wm. Vail, missionary to the
Indians. Their children were Joseph V., William F., Christiana S.,

- Asenath, Elizabeth, Daniel and Sarah. Joseph V. married Anna

———and is living in Kewanee. {ll. Christiana 8. married Wash-.
mgton 1. Moore, a retired sea captain, and is living in Lynn, Conn

" their oldest child is named Kathleen. William F is in Cmcmu.m

Asenath is married and living in Iowa.
Mr. John Montgomery, lLis wife and twin (,h1]dreu Daniel and
Sarah—all died in 1843, Elizabeth died about a year before,

" Rebecca, daughter of John Montgomery, Sr., married Rey.
Matthew Patterson, a widower \\1th two children—-John and Sarah;
they are both married and fiving in Freeport, 11l . Rebecca died
childless. Mr. M. Patterson is at present in Freeport, Ill. Mary
married  Hopkins Boone; 1heir children were H. ‘Montgomery, Jane
Elizabeth, Hannah B., and niné-others who died in infancy. Mont-
gomery died in battle in New Mexico durmg the late war. Eliza-

-beth married - Benjamm Burroughs She died in 1870 leaving four

children—Anna, Era, Mary and Libbie. Mr. Burroughs has since
married -again and is living in Quincy, I11I. Hannab married Jobn
Geddes; their children are Thomas Boone, Mary M., Alexaunder
Walker, and Frank. They are living at Farlow’s Grove, Mercer
county Il

Elizabeth, davughter of John Montgomery, Sr., married Wl]ham
Sheriff and died childless.

"~ Mary Montgomery, wife of Hopkxm Boone, died in 1858,

About two years after, Mr. Boone married his second w ife, Mrs.
Hinds, a widow with two children—Fannie and Jennie. - Mr. Boone
is living in Aledo, Il Fannie and Jennie are married and living in
Mercer county, Il

Each member of the family of John Montgomery, Sr., that had
any descendants living was represented in the late war.
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Rev. T. P. M. Walker, son-in-law of Wm. Montgomery, was
chaplain, and his son William was also in the army. . Jas. M. - Rice,

who furnished part of the data for the above history, and his brother,
‘dobn H. Rice, grandsons of Captain James Montgomery, each served

three years—the former as sergeant and- the latter as first lieutenant,

Robert S. Montgomery. son of Daniel, was captain of a cavalry com-
pany and was wounded at Lexington, Mo.—supposed to be mortally.
but he recovered and served.out bhis time. Wm. F.. son of John
Montgomery. had his horse killed under him at the battle of Wilson
Creek, Mo., but he escaped unhurt. Montgomery Candor, son of
" Margaret Montgomery, was a captain in the army. Montgomery

Boone, son of Mary Montgomery, was a member of a Colorado regi- -

ment and was killed in New Mexico. Elizabeth and Rebecca Mont-

gomery had no children. General William Montgomery’s “.son
-John, born 1764, was a colonel of the state ‘militia of Pennsylvania.

"There is an interesting circumstance about this Gen. William Mont-
gomery, the Revolutionary colonel, Later in life he was madea
major-general of the militia. His son Daniel was a brigadier-gen-
eral and commanded one of- the brigades in his father’s 'division.
His other son, John, was a letutenanti colonel of one of the regimi_snts‘
in Daniel’s brigade, and James Montgomery, a son of John, was a
captain in his father’s regiment; so thata paper forwarded from him
to the 'governor would go first to his father, John, then to his uncle,
Dauiel. and then to his grandfather, William Montgomery. .

Daniel, born 1766, son of William Montgomery, Sr., was 2 mem-
ber of Congress for several years. . He married - Christiaua Straw-

_bridge of Sccttish descent; their children were Hannah, Margaret,
Williair, Mary, Strawbridge, and several others who died in infaney.
Hannah married John Boyd, Margaret and Wiiliam died unmarried,
Mary masried Dr. McGill, Strawbridge married Sarah Breadenburg,
2 daughter of a German reformed minister; they had one daughter
who married a Presbyterian minister. . o

‘Robert, born April, 1778, son of William Montgomery, Sr, mar-
ried for his first wife Miss Boyd: their children were Mary Nivan

‘and one son. His second wife was Mrs. Louisa Edwards, by mar-
riage niece of Rev. Jovathan Edwards; she had two children when

she married Mr. Montgomery, and two afterward. Hannah, daugn-

ter of Gen. Wm. Montgowery, horn Jan. 1775; married James
Lawhead; they diefd childless. '
Alexander, born Oet. 2, 1777, son of William Montgomery, Sr.,
married Jane Boyd: their children were Mary Eliza, [sabella, Han-
nah, Mprgaret, and a son who died in infancy. Isabella married
Michael Grier, son of [saae Grier, D, D., a brother of Judge Robert
Grier. She died leaving five or six children. Shortly afferwar
Mary Eliza married her brother-in-law, Michael Grier. They are

_married. : : SO
* Rebecea, step-daughter of William Montgomery, Sr., married = =
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living in Daaville, Pa. Hannah married Andrew Russel; 'théy have

‘ @ large family aud are living in Danville, Pa. Margaret is umarried.

Alexander Montgomery died a number of years ago.” His ' wife,
Jane Montgomery, is still living (1876). I think she must be. nearly
100 years old. o ' : S
William Boyd, step-son of William Montgomery, Sr., died: un-<

John B. Patterson, a Presbyterian minister; their children tvere -

* Margaret, Matthew, William, John, Jane, Rebecca, Hapnah, Rob-

ert and Elizabeth. William and Jobn died uzmarried. Matthow is
a Presbyterian minister. He married for his second wife Rebecca

Mortgomery. The daughters are all unmarried, living at the old

homestead, Montour county, Pa. Robert married Josepha McCoy - -
and is living in Centralia, Ill., in the railroad business. R
~ Captain Daniel Montgomery, born probably 1738, fourth son of -

Alexander Montgomery, was with Washington at the battles of Tren-. -

ton and Princeton, in the Revolutjonary War. . He married Mar-

garet Williard, & descendant of Rev. Samuel Williard.'First,Pres}byQ.' -

terian minister of Boston. Captain Daniel Montgomery ‘moved
from Philadelphia to Northumberland county, Pa., and founded the
town of Danville. He died 1823 or '24. . . - )
Houn. William Montgomery, born in Philadelphia, - 1774, only
child of Captain Daniel and Margaret Montgomery, was for man y
years judge in Northumberland ecounty, Pa. He married Jane .
Hagyes, niece of the Hon. Andrew Hayes, member of the Continental
congress. - Judge Montgomery die in 1847. - L
Rev. Samnel Montgomery,-third child of Judge William and

 Jane Montgomery, was born April 15, 1814, in Danville, Pa.; mar- -

ried ‘Mary E., daughter of Dr. Samuel McKeehan, of West Alexan-
der,ﬁPa. Samuel Moutgomery»preached in Pennsylvania and Ohio, -
and died in Oberlin, Ohio, March 19, 1887, children——Elizabetli'M.. '
who died in infaney. 2. Elizabeth B., single; lives in Cardillac.'-
Mich. 3, Narcissa Y. Montgomery, married. H. . Couchman, of
Ft. Calhoun, Neb. ; children two: 1, Mar_v E. Couchmziri, married
Rey. Charles A. Arnold, Ord, Neb. 2, Anna C. Couchman, married .
Henry Roberts. Arlington, Neb. 4, Samuel Whitefield Montgom.
ery, died Aug. 19, 1863. 5, Anna W. Moutgomery married Joséph’ -
Cbase, of Seattle, Wash. 6, Arrjsta J. Montgomery, married Dr.,
J. M Wardell, of Cardillac, Mich. ; one child '-4-\Moutgomery Wat-
dell, born July 15, 1893. ' S

Margaret Montgomery, born probably 1740, one of the daugh-
ters of Alexander Montgomery, married a Mr. Strawbridge, near
Danville, Pa., and died about 1839 at the age of 98 or 99 years,
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MONTGOMERY——HOUSTO'\I FAMILY OF PENNSYLVANIA

VIRGINIA AND OTHER STATES.

‘William G. Montgoméry,‘ of Birmingham,*A]zi., bas kindly rent
me the book cuntaining the Montgomery- Houston genealogy, with

“whom the Moutgomerys are connected. Thxs book ' was published

about 23 years ago. He says:

“*QOur records are not entirely complete Our family are also
Scotch-Trish—descended, we think, from the Skelmorlie branch.
Our ancestor. John Montgomery, Sr. (Generation 3), came to Amer-

- jea about 1730 or before; came to Pennsylvania or Delaware; mar-
ried Esther Houston, daughter of John Houston, probably 1751, and
moved from Pennsylvania to Augusta county, Va., settling between
Stanton and Lexington, Va., near New Providence church

Esther Houston came with her fatber. John Houston. from Ire-

‘land about 1735. She was born about 1724, They settled in Penn-

‘sylvania ‘and remained there uniil the three oldest children were
married, when they enugrated to Virginia, as above slated. Chil-
dren twelve: 1, John. Jr.; 2, Mollie; 8, Ann; 4, James; 5. Dorcas;
6. Jane; 7, Robert; 8, Esther; 9, Alex; 10, Isakella; ll'al_]d ]2,‘:two
ddughterq
1, John M(mtgnmer\', Jr., born 1762 . (No 1, Gen. 4}, wiis a
Presbyterian minister, highly respecled for his talents, piety and
nsefuiness, He was a popular preacher, & good scholar, an ssteemed
ralative and an admirable man. He began his education in -one of
those famous Scoteh-frish log colleges; this one being located on
Timber Ridge. Augusta county, Va., and being conducied success-
fully by tne. Rev. John Bmown and William Graham: Rev. John
Montgomery completed - his education at Princeton College, New
Jersey, graduating 17765 and returning to Virginia was ordained by
Hanover Presbytery at kalmg Springs church, Augusta couutv,
Va., April 26, 1780. He settled first in Fredric county, Va.,’and
preached in Winehester, Opeqnon and Cedar Creek churches for a
time, and then moved to Rocky Springs church, in- the *“Pasturs”’ of
Rr.)ckbrldge county, Va., in 1789, where he died in 1818 at the age of
- @6 vears. This church is sitnated nol far from where “Windy
(3rove’’ and Lebanon churches now (1879) stand. He married Ag-
nes Hugart, 1772, daughter and only child of Col. Thomas Hugart
and Rebecca Estifl. near Rocky Springs, Va. " Mr. Waddell, in his
history of Augusta county. Va., says Colonel Hugart was colonel of
a Revolutionary regiment under LaFayette, and was also bigh sher-
iff of Augusta county, Va.. and a wealthy planter, owniug large
grants of Jand and the greawr part of Deerfield valley in that eoun-
ty. Rev. John Montgomery had seven ghildren: 1, Esther; 2, John;
3, Thomas; 4, William; b, Is‘tbella 8, Hugart 7, Esttelline.
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1, Esther Montgomery, born 1785 (No. 1, Gen. 5), died Feb.
1850. She lived single for many years and then married  Rev.
James C. Wilson, pastor of the Presbyterian church of Waynesbor-
ough, Anugusta county, Va., an excellent, able minister who died not
long afterward, very suddenly, while receiving his mail at the post-
office. She was a truly pious. intelligent and estimable lady, ex-
tensively known and much beloved. A large circle of relatives and :
“acquaintances called her. familiarly ““Cousin Hettie.”” Her social
qualities were of a high order. She died at 67 years of age -\'vitliout
children.

2, John Montgomery (No. 2 Gen by, born 1788, died 1829; mar-
ried Elizabeth Nelson, of Augusta county, Va., Nov. 11, 1813

. Elizabeth Nelson’s father came from freland when be was 17 years

of age; had been well educatea and taught school for some time. A -

-merchant friend of his,” Robert Manis of Philadelphia, the- ce]e-
- brated financier, told him to purchase largely of molasses on which

to speculate. und he would advance the money.. Young Nelson ac:
cepted the kind and liberal offer. ébtaining on blq salesa very hand-
some profit. He served as clerk for his friend for some time, but
afterward established an independent business and, prospering
greatly in trade, finally became sole proprietor of three shlps, Am- -
porting largely from abroad. But, war ensuing, his ships were éap-
tured by the French and he was reduced almost to penury; but-hy - -
industry and tact for business he recovered so far from his prostra-
tion that he lived in comfort the rest of his days.” :

John Montgomery (No. 2, Gen. 5) was an elder in the Perqb}
terian church and his home i3 near where Goshen depot is. situated,
in Rockbridge county. Va. His wife. Betsy Nelson. had a brother
James with whom the dlstmgmsbed Conrad Speed, D. D., made his
howe for many years, in Augusta county, Va., and he often enter- '
tained his friends by’ tel]mg them of the sayings and doings of that
very learned but somewhat eccentric divine.

Elizabeth (Betsy) ‘Montgomery - was a rather small woman and

- somewhat delicate, remarkably lively and cheerful in dlspoqlhou,

much loved by her children and friends. She told the ‘writer on one

' occasion, when we were trying to trace ouf an exact kinship but

could not succeed as well-as we desired, ““Well, I always claiim kin

“pretiy far off, if it is'good.”

We are only able to present brief accoun!s of the chlldren - We e
regret that it is so, since they have always been regarded as occupy-
ing high gronnd among the best of our citizens in Virgiaia and else-
whers. They lived at Goshen, Rockbridge county, Va. Their
graves near Goshen are cluse to the railroad, west of town, and bave

a large flat stome in a good state.of preservation (1902) Children
seven: ‘ o
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Their eldest son, Alesander N. Montgomery (No. I. Gen. 6),
born 1814, maver married; wis 2 member of the Episcopal church
and died in 1859, aged about 45 years. . ‘

John J. “Montgomery (No. 2, Gen. 6}, born Dec. 19, 1816, died
dune 13, 1892 was an elder in 1881 in McElhanv church, - Green-

brier connty, Va.; was a gdod Christian .man, faithfu) as an officer -

of the chureh, took much in_‘:er%t in Sabbath-schools; unassuming
and retiring, with much. good., practioal common sense and quiet
humor. He lived for many years in the town of Lewisburg, W. Va.
His wife was Margnret, the Haughter of T. Craigh, who was a well-
known and wealthy merchaht and land-owner of Greenbrier county,
Va. John J. Moutgomery dhd Margaret Craigh had eight children :
Lilly E., Bettie A., John T., Louis W., Naonie C., Jamés A., Mag-
gie C. and Samuel A. »

Lilly E. Montgomery (No. 1 Gen. 7), born Aug. 23, 1857, mar-
ried Robert’ W. Harrah, April 4, 1878; no children. They now
(1901) live in Greenbrier cointy, W. Va,

Bettie A. Montgomery (No. 2, Gen. 7), born May 8, 1860, no
mformation, - : -

John' T. Montgomery, borm June 29, 1862, married Fannie E.

. Flubnan, Dec. 28, 1897; one child—Margaret L. Montgomery, born
Nov. 4, 1898; lives in Greenbrier county, W. Va. : '

Louis W. Montgomery, born Feb. 14, 1884, no information.

Nannie C. Montgomery, born Nov. 25, 1886, married J. N.
Lowey, Sept. 1894; ¢hildren four: - 1. Oliver E. Lowey, born July
6, 1845, died Sept. 13, 1895. 2. Sammel C. -Lowey, born June 28,
1896. 3, John B. Lowey. born Nov. 13, 1897. 4, James F. Lowey,
born Feb. 8, 1900; residing {1901) in Greenbrier county, W, Va.

James A. Moutgomery, born Oct. 26, 1869, married Julia Smith .
Feb. 1896: children two: 1. Ruth* Montgomery. born- Oct. 1897,

2, Charles Joseph Moutgoniery, born Dec. 1900, Residence (1901}

in Bermingham, Ala.
Maggie C. Moutgomery, born Nov. 25, 1872, married W. P.
Wyles, Oct. 9, 1895; children three: 1, Julia E. Wyles, born July
21, 1896. 2. John A. Wyles, born Feb. 13, 1898, 3, Joseph P.
Wyles, born Feb. 13, 1900. Residence, Greenbrier county., W. Va.
Samuel A. Montgomery, born March 16, 1875, died Dec. 25 1875.
James N, Montgomery (No. 8, Gen. 6), born Nov. 15, 1818, died
June 1, 1836; married Ann S. Jacob of Wheeling, Va., Nov. 16, 1847 ;
children five: 1, Nannie: 2, John Alex; 3, Sallie E.; 4, Mary E. N. ;
5, William G. o o :
The children are all sprightly, interesting, and a great comfort
to their parents. John Alex. Montgomery has served as a civil en-
gineer successfully and Willlam G. stood high in his class in college
aud received some of the honors of the institution. Their mother
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is an intelligent, amiable, pious, active member of the Presbyterian
church of Lewisburg, W. Va.; stands among the first in sustaining
and promoting the benevolent ‘operations of the church and of the

community. - Mr. Montgomery is an elder in the Presbyterian

church, faithful and judicial in council, exemplary and active.  He

~ has for many years superintended the Sabbath-schcol, and fre-
quently represents his church in the courts of presbytery and synod.

He has served for many years aleo as an cfficer in the tapk. to tle
acceptance of all concerned. He has had delicate health; resides
in town, but superintends his valuable farm in the vicinity. Chil-
dren five: _

1, Nanuie Montgomery (No. 1, Gen. 7), born July 24, 1849, died
Sep. 2. 1861. ‘ o :

2, John Alexander Montgomery (No. 2, Gen. 7), born Aug. 31,
1851, first married Fanny R. Bright Nov. 186, 1880; children three:
1, Guy Bright Montgomery, born Sept. 5. 1881. . 2, James Nelson
Montgomery, born March 20, 1884. 8, Cochran Monigomery born
July 3, 1885. John Alex Montgomery seccnd married Carrie G.
Lewis, of Tuscalousa, Ala., Dec. 27, 1888; children four: 1, Carol
Lewis Montgomery, born Dec. 14, 1889. . 2, Ann Jacob Montgomery,
born July 22, 1898. 38, Lewis Garland Montgomery, born Sept. 31,
1895. 4, Hugh Nelson Montgomery; born April 10, 1899. v

-8, Sallie Estella Montgomery (No. 8, Gen. 7), born March 24,
1854, married William Abner Frautz, of Virginia, Aug. 23, 1882;
children three: 1, Sousana Montgomery Frantz, born July 7, 1883,
2, Estella V. Frantz, born Aug. 6, 1887, 3, Mary Belle Frantz, boin
April 5, 1894. They live in Lewisburg, W. Va. ' :

4, Mary E. N. Montgomery (No. 4, Gen. 7), born Feb. 2, 1857,
married Oct. 17, 1877, Frank Clilion Brown, . of Virginia; children
five: 1, James Montgomery Brown,- bori Sep. 3, 1878. 2,"Emma

. Granville Brown, born Sept. 16, 1880. 3, Ann Mitchell Browa, born

Dec. 1, 1882, 4, Edna Marshall Brown, born March 7, 1886. b,
Frank Chilton Brown, born July 4, 1820. Residence (1£01). Lewis-
birg, W. Va, ' '

5, William G. Montgomery. (No. 5, G=n. 7), born June 3, 1861,
married Oct. b, 1886, Sophia Perkins, of Birmingham, Ala. Chil-
dren three: 1, James Nelson Montgomery, born July €9, 1887. 2,
Hattie Ear]l Montgomery, born June 28, 1889, 3, William G. Mont-
gomery, born Aug. 13, 1899.

W. G. Montgomery, Sr., residence (1901) Birmingham, Ala.,
and is in the book and stationery business, and has rendered me
much assistance in this work,

William H. Montgomery (No. 4, Gen. 6), born May 5, 1821, has
been a successful merchant for many years at Lewisburg, W. Va.
He and his family .are members of - the Presbyterian church and
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' among the most worthy and respectable citizens of the town. They

“have a very pleasant and agreeable family. He married Ruth E.
Jacobs, of Wheeling, Va.; children six: Elizabeth M., Jnmes ¥,
Zachariah J., Martha M., Anna P., Jane C. ’

Ehml)ethM Montgomery (No 1, Gen, 7), k;orn Sept. 30, 1851,

-married Silas B. Mason, of Virginia, June 25, 1873; children .nine:

1. Ruth Mason, born April 30, 1874. 2, Clarborn Rice Mason, born .

June 22, 1875: dead. 3, Willlam Horatio Mason, born Feb, 19.
1877. 4. James Montgomery Mhason, born Aug. 12, 1879. 5, Dora
- Tate Mason, born Dec. 26, 1881. 6, Annie Clifford Mason, born
- April 5, 1884; dead. 7, Elizabéth Montgomery Mason, born March

-2, 1887, 8, Winnifred Boxley Mason, born Jan. 2, 1891, 9, Char-
lotte Eugene Mason, born Jam 4, 1895. Residence (1901) Lewis
"~ burg, W. Va.

1, Ruth Mason (No. 1, Gem 8). bom April 3 1874, married Oct.
11, 1899, Samuel C. Beard, of near Lewisburg, W. Va.; ; one child—
Esta Montgomery Beard, born July 25, 1900.

2, James F. Montgomery (No. 2, Gen. 7), -born March 29, 1854.
married June 24, 1884, Annie Matthews Witherow, of Lewisburg,
W. Va.; residence (1901) Frankfort, Ky.; children three: 1, Wil-
liam Mason Moutgomery, bort May 15, 1885. 2, James Witherow
Montgomery, boru Oct. 26, 1887. 3, Zach. Dangerheld Montgomerv,
born Oct. 26, 1837,

8, Zach, Jacob Montgomery (No. 3, Gen. 7}, born July 19, 1859,
married Oct. 10, 1883, Clandia A. Maer, of Columbia, Miss. Chil-
dren three: 1, Elizabeth Mason Montgomery, born Jan. 19, -1885.
2, Anuie Montgomery, born Oct. 3, 1886. 3, Elsie Shattuck - Mont-
gomery. born May 26, 1888; residence (1901) Frankfort, Ky.

4, Martha W. Montgomery (No. 4, Gen. 7), died young:

o 5, Annie P \Iontgomery {No. b Gen 7) born May 30 1861 died

June 12, 1885.

8, Jane Clifford T\Iont;;zomery (No. 6, Gen. 7), born" April "b
1887, married June 25, 1890, Mason Matthews, of Lewxsburg, W. Va,
(1901} ; children two: 1, Alex. F. Matthews, born Aug. 23, 1895.:
92, Blizabeth Montgomery Matthews, born Feb. 19, 1900.

Franklin T. Montgomery (No. 5, Gen. 6}, born March 13, 1824;
married Elizabeth, Kerns. He was a deacon in the Lewisburg
“ church: a pious. worthy man. For many years his health was deli-
cate. rendering him to a considerable extent unfit for active busi-
ness. He died in 1872. His wife had died some years hefore. Chil-
dien three: 1, Martha K. Montgomery (No. 1, Gen. 7), married
‘June 24, 1884, James M. Roder, of Greenbrier county, Va. ; residence
1461, Lewisburg. W. Va.; children thres: 1, Franklin K. Roder; 2,
James W. Roder; 3, Martha Montgomery Roder. 2, Bettie K.
Montgomery (No.

2, Gen. 7). dead. 3, Nannie Waddell Montgom- .
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‘ery {N. 3, Gen, 7), married Nov. 20, 1890, William D. Slaver, of

Monroe county, Va.; residence, 1901, Lewisburg, W. Va.; children
two: 1, Sant Roder Slaver; 2, Alex. \Ielson, died Oct. 13, 1894.
Nannie E. L. Montgomerv (No. 7, Gen. 6), born June 2, 1829, .

_ ‘married Lyttleton Waddell, an editor of Virginia; children eight:
‘Montgomery, Elizabeth, St. Clair, Alex. L., Lucy D., James N.,

Charles E., Fraoklin S., and William W,

Of the above chlldren and grandchildren of John Montgomery
No. 2, Gen. 5, we are informed that 2i are members of the church—
and probahly more than that number.

1, Montgomery Waddell (No. 1, Gen. 7). born. May 4, 1853, died
Feb. 1858. _

2, Elizabeth S. Waddell (No. 2, Gen. 7), born July 7, 1855,
married W, H. McGes, Sept. 3, 1884; children four: 1, Alice
Montgomery McGee, born July 24, 1885, 2, Nannie L. McGee,

“born May 30, 1887. 3, Lucy E. McGee, bora June 3, 1891 4,

Elizabeth D, McGee, born Jan. 30, 1895.
3, Alex. Waddell (No. 3, Gen. 7), born March 25, 1857, dxed

-+ Oct. 25, 18567.

4, Lucy D. Waddell (No. 4, Geun. 7), born March 14, 1860, mar.
ried James B. Wood, Sept. 8, 1834: children two: 1, Lyttléton w.
Wood, born March 17 1889. 2, Laura P. Wood, born Sept. 24,
1894,

5, James N. Waddell (No. 5, Gen. 7), married Margaret R.
Daniel, Ang. 25, 1897; children two: 1, Cornelia Waddell, born
Oct, 30, 1898. 2, Marguret Montgomery Waddell, born Jan. 27, 1901.

Charles E. Waddell (No. 6, Gen. 7), born Julv 25, 1861 died
June 2, 1886.

_ Franklin 8. Waddell (No. 7, Gen. 7), born Jan. 10, 1867.

William Wirt Waddell (No. 8, Gen. 7), born July 9, 1869, mar-
ried Martha Payne, Dec. 10,1890 children three: 1, James N.
Waddell, born Nov. 29. 1891, 2, William Wirt Waddell, Jr.. born
Aug. 10, 1894. 3, Mary Walker Waddell, born Aug. 26, 1898. Res-
idence, 1901, in Charlottesville, Va.

Nanuie Estaline Lockhart Montgomery, the mother and grand-
mother of the parties. above, was the seventh child of John Mont-
gomery and’ Elizabeth Nelson. She was married Oct. 4, 1850, to
Lyttleton Waddell. He was a grandson of the Rev. James Waddell,
whom the Hon. Wm. Wirt, in his sketch-book entitled *British
Spy”’ immortalized under the name of "*The Blind Preacher.” Dur-

" ing the first year of their married life they lived in Stanton,  their

birth- place. where Mr. Waddell was editor of the ‘‘Stanton Spec-
tator.’

[n 1861 he volunteered as a private SO]dlB!‘ in t.he “Stanton Ar-
tillery,”” then commanded by Captain Imboden. He remained with
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this battery until 1862. He afterward served in the signal corps of
the army until the cluse of the war.

In 1874 he moved his fam"y to Charlottesville, Va., where he re-
mained until his death in 1886. For many years he was editor of
the Chronicle of Charlottesvnllb

He was for many years .a ruhng elder in the Presbytenan
chwurch. Failing health led hfm to give up Journalxst work and en-
gage in the boot and shoe busiuess. - -

His widow is living at dharlottesvﬂle. Va., surrounded by her
four remaining children and hine gmndchlldren She was born in
1829. She was for many yedrs very active in Christian work, Sun-
day-schools and ladies’ benevalent societies. For fifteen years she
has been distressingly aﬂimtdd with rheumatism, and for ten years'
not able to walk. This seems to be an inheritance in the Montgom-
ery familv. Still, amid all this suffering she maiontains the sparkle
in her bright, dark eyes, add her remarkably fair complexion still
shows that she has been very handsome; and she still retains rare
intelligence and industry, pteferrmg to labor for the little ones of
her grandchildren.

Her husband, her son Chﬂrles E., ber brother James Montgom-
ery. and a niece named Annie P, Montgomerv, all died within two
days of each other.-

Frank S., her seventh child, a bright and loveable boy, re-
ceived an injury to one of:his eyes from a ball thrown by a play-
mate. and the sight gradudlly failing, he became depressed and
restless. giving up his positioh in the ‘“People’s National Bank" of
Charlottesville and accepting another with a firm jn New York, Feb-
ruary, 1889. One month after reaching New York he left his board-
ing-house, telling his landlady he would not be back to tea; that he

wonld-take tea with a friend. That was the last ever seen or heard

of him. 1t is supposed that he was either drowned or killed.

Elizabeth St. Clair Waddeil married, Sept. 3, 1884. Rev. W.
H. McGee, of Mississippi. of the Episcopal faith, and her family is
the only non-Presbyterian. Her husband is at present a “mission-
ary to Cuba’’ and is doing a good work there.

Lucy Douglass Waddell married James B. Wood. on Sept. 3,
1884, of Charlottesville, Va., ain energetic young business man; dea-
con and treasurer of 'the Prbsb_vte‘rian church. His wife says he is
always busy but never too hisy to make his home a happy one with
-his cheerful disposition.

James Nelson Waddell miarried Margaret Daniel of Memphis,
Tenn., Aug. 25, 1897, He succeeded his father in business and car-
ries it on successfully. He is & worthy Christian man, taking an
active part in the Sunday-sctiool work of the Presyterian church,

William Wirt. Waddell married Martha Payne of Charlottesville,
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Va. Ho is teller in the “People 8 National Bank’’ of that pluce. He
is the third son of the family who has filled satisfactory - positions in.
that bank, Charles E. and Frank S. havmg been employed before

~him.

Thomas Montgomery {No. 8, Gen. b), born 1790, dled 1848,

‘married Juliet Dalbouse; of Augusta county, Va. They had five
-children: John L., Willinm, Wallace. Thomas Edwin, Mary Jane
‘and Dr. James H.

1. John L. Montgomsry, {No. i, Gen 6), died early.

2, William Wallace Montgomery (No. 2, Gen. 6); married Eliza-
beth lrvine, his cousin; children two: 1, Agnes H. Montgomery
(No. 1, Gen. 7), married D. B. Taylor, a merchant in Baltimore,
Md.; they have one child—Maysie G. Taylor. 2, Eugene I. Mont-
gomery (No. 2, Gen. 7), married Virginia McV. Jordan; children
four:- 1, Alnes E. Montgomery. 2, William McV. Montgomery.
38, Cornelius F. Montgomery. 4. Elizabeth C. Montgomery. Resi-
dence Clare, Augusta county, Va,

Thomas Edwin Montgomery (No. 3, Gen. 6), married Carolme
E. Crawford. They lived in Augusta county, Va. His end was trag-
ical. Driving his wagon, his team took affright and ran furiously
away, and he was killed (1870), leaving three sons and two daugh-
ters: Mary V., Hettie J., James T., John W., Charles R.

. 1. Mary V. (No. 1, Gen D, marued John W. Glenby;.no chil-
ren,

2. Hettie J. Montgomery (No. 2, Gen. 7), married Wm. S. Mec-
Clintic. of Bath county, Va.; children nine: 1, Ernest H. McClin-
tie, 2, Thomas. 3, Emmett W. 4. Robert. b, Charles. 6, Stan-
ley. 7, Edmonia. 8, Caroline. 9, Mary Agnes. Residence, 1901 _

_Bath couty, Va.

8, James T. Matgomery (N». 8, Gen. 7), married Maggie Mc- '
Corkle of Rockndge county. Va.; children five: 1, Thomas E.
Montgomery. 2, William J. 3, Lina. 4, Samuel. b5, Alfred.

4, John W. Montgomery (No. 4, Gen 7.), married Alice Rodes
of Albemarle county, Va.; residence there in 1901; children nine:

. 1, Juliette M. Montgoniery. 2, R. M. C. Montgomery. 38, Nathan

H. 4, Mattie Taylor. 5, William M. 6, Robert E. H. %7, Ethel
V. 8, John C. 9, Thomas McC. _ _

4, Mary Jane Mountgomery (No. 4, Gen. 6), married Robert J.
Glendy: children eight: Juliet, Isabella, Thomas Hugart, John
William, Maysie Estellive, Charles, Edmonia.

. 1, Juliet Glendy (No. 1, Gen. 7), married Summertield Moon of
Albemarle county, Va.; children two: Maria Daisy Moon and
Mary Belle Moon.

1, Maria Daisy Moon (No. 1, Gen. 8), married July 1, 1888, T.

" M. Taylor, civil engineer, of the University of Austin, Texas, 1901;
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children two: ]. Summerfield Moon Tnylor‘ (No.l Gen. 9). born -

May 8, 1889. 2, Julia Loulsa Taylor, born Sept. 26, 1898—No. 2,
Gen. 9.

2, Mary ‘B. Moon (Nu 2. Gen. 8), arried a Mr. Ball bemg a

:student in Baum University, Germany, 1901." = _ -

county, Va.; children two: 1, Maysie M. Guy (No. 1. Gen. 8}, mar-
ried F. M. Summerville of Clark county, Va.. 2, Estella Guy (No.
2, Gen. 8), married Sanford Carson of Monterey, Va. :

‘ 3, Thomas H. Glendy (No 8, Gen. 7), lives in Bath county, Va -
unmarried.

-4, Jobn William Glendy (No. 4, Gen. 7). marned his"”" eousin,
Mary W. Montgomery, whd died without issue.

b, Charles Glendy (No. b, Gen. 7), married Beile Heylef, of
.Mexico, Mo. ; one child—naAme not known ; live in Missouri. -

. 6. Maysie Glendy (No. 6, Gen. 7), married Harvey Francisco.
'She died in 1872; one child — —Maysie G. Francisco.

7, Estella L. Glendy (No. 7, Gen.. 7), .married Samuel Irvine,
Bath county, Va.
garet. 3, Jane. 4, Willidwm. 5, Douglass, 6, Lioa. 7, Jobn
Guy. 8, Thomas, 9. Lyle.

- Dr. James Hugart Montgomery, the last child of Thomas Mont-

gomery (No. 3, Gen. 5), sinjgle in 1879; lived for some time in Tex-

as, but now makes his home with his brother William W. Montgom-
ery, in Augusta county, Va. ’

" 4, William Montgomery, Jr. (No. 4, Gen. 5), the fourth chlld of
Rev. John Montgomery (No. 2, Gen. 4), and grandson of Esther
Houston (Generation 111). He studied' medicine and became a
very skillful physician; was very popular as a man, being intelli-
-gent, cheerful and of a most amlable temper. He never married,
and died at 35, He practiced his profession extensxvelv in Lexmz-
ton, Va:, and the surrounding country,

5, Isabelia Montgomery (No. b, Gen. b), married Maj. Eugenio
Eirvine, of Rockingham county, Va.: children five: Elizabeth C.,
Tather, John M., Francis E. and James Estell.

1, EhzabethC Irvine (No. 1, Gen. 6), married her cousin, Wil-
Jiam W. Montgomery (No. 2, Geu 6). See page 329.

2, Esther J. Irvine, died young:

38, Johu M., Irvine (No. 3, Gen. 6), married Mary Coolter. Chil-
dren two: 1, Lucy Belle Itvine. 2, Charles E. Irvine. '

4, Francis E. Irvine (No. 4, Gen. 6), married Neoria Coolter;
children two: 1, William Montgomery Ireine. 2, Clement M.
Irvine. '

5, James Estil Ervine (No. 5, Gen. 6), married Hannah M,
King, of Waynesboro, Va.; children eight: 1, Wm. K. Ervize. 2,

o chlldren five: 1, Stewart Irnne ‘2, Anna K. Irvine. 3, 4 and b,
Isabella Glendy (No. 2, Gen. ‘7), married John Guy of Augusts .

Children nine: 1, Robert Ervine. 2, Mar-
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'_Elgene(; Ervine. 3, John Montgomery Irvine, unwmarried; deputy _
surveyor, Augusta county. Va. 4, George F. b, Wayle A. Irvine.
6. JamesE Irvine, Jr. . 7, Hugart Irvine. 8. Agnes M. Irvine.

- 1, William K. Irvme (No. 1, Gen 7). married Anna Brown~ B

-

2 EugeneC Irvine (No. 2, Gen. 7), married qophm Hunter,
children six: 1. Mary Irvine. 2, Houston. 3, Nealis. 4, Virgie.

'§, Leta. 6, Eugene.

- 3, John Montgomery Ervine (No 3, Gen. 7), of Aug‘usta county,
Va., is deputy surveyor; unmarried. :

4, George F. Irvine (No. 4, Gen. 7), mamed M‘amle Wmfree
children one—name not known.

6, James B, Irviue, Jr. (No. 6, Gen. 7), married Mary Stewart,
of Angusta county, Va. The mother of these five childmn died in -
1880, being 82 years of age.

6, Hugart Montgomery (No. 6, Gen. 6), born 1801, dled 1844.
He never married; was a physician of much skill, like his brother
William ; practiced in the ‘‘pastures’ of Rockbridge county, and
died in 1844, aged 43 .

7, Estalene Montgomery (No. 7, Gen. b), born 1807, died 1829,
She was an exemplary, amiable young lady: was aflianced to a
worthy yourg tan, a student of Union Theological Seminary, Va.,
but before the consummation of their cherished hopes she died of a
fever: and he, having contracted the same malady by atbendlng her
during ber sickness, died also in & short time. ‘His name was James
Robinson.

Those of the above children of Rey.. Joha Montgomery who
‘were married—namely John Thomnas and Isabella—now (1878) have
50 grandchildren and 15 great. grandchrldren, and none: of his de-
scendants have ever bronght.disgrace on the Montgomery name.

Mollie Montgomery (No. 2, Gen. 4), daughter of John Mont-
gomery, Sr., and Esther Houston, ‘married a Mr. Edmonson and

" bad chiidren:

Aunn Montgomery (No. 3, Gen. 4), daughter of John Montgom-
ery, Sr. and Esther Houston, marnad a Mr. Crasky and bad chil-
dren.

James Montgomery (No. 4, Gen. 4), son of John Montgomory,
Sr., and Esther Houston, married a Miss Weir and moved south to
the Holston settlement, near Abington, in south-west Virginia, as -
did several other brothers, with some of the Houstons. All were
staunch Presbyterians, Ve lost connection with those who moved
south except a few records mentioned in the Houston genealogy.

- Of the sons and daughters that remained in Augusta county, Va.,

we have complete records.
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James Montgomery, mentioned in the paragraph above, bad
eight children—uamely: Johb, James, Hugh, Jane, Peggie,

Pollv. Samuel, Esther. Of thede children we have been -informed

by Mr. C. W. McCord, of Missibsipi. who married. into the family.
~‘(see below), that Hugh (Generation b), the third child of James,
was married twice and raised a' large family in Franklin connty,
‘Tenn. ; and that Jane (Gen. b), .the fourth child of James Mont-
gomery, married William Mooré; they also lived in Franklin county.
Polly Montgomery (No. 8, Gen. 5), married James Cowan. a

United States officer in the war bf 1812; children six: Samuel M,

Betsie, Ann, Julia Doak, Marthik, Joho.

Samuel M. Cowan (No. 1, Gen. 6) married Nancy Clemens: one
child—James C. Cowaun (Gen. 7), living in Tullaboma, Tenn.

Betsie Cowan (No. 2,Gen. 8), married William Montgomery, her
own cousin, a son of Hugh (No.:8) above mentioned ; ehildren three:
1, James Chester. 2, Mary Anh, 3, Eva. : :

. Mary Ann Montgomery (No. 2, Gen. 7) married Gen. Nathan
" B. Forest, of Confederate fame, of Tennessee: children one—Cap-
tain William Forest. = '

Eva Montgomery (No. 3, Gen. 7) married Rev. Lewis C. Taylor;
no children. '

Ann Cowan (No. 3, Gen. 6) married Alfred M. Cowan; no chil-
dren. . S )

Julia Doak (No. 4 Gen. 6) married John Davis; children six:
1. Jaines C. Davis. 2, Elizabeth Davis. 3, Mary Polk Davis.
4. Nannie Davis. &, Thomas Davis. §, Samuel Davis,

Martha M. Cowan (No. 5, Gen. 8), married first John C. Griffith;
second, C. W. McCoid; one child—Donna McGord, No. 1. Gen. 7.

John Cowan (No. 6, Gen. 8), married Anna Brown; one child—
William Cowan, No1, Gen'7. -~ ‘

8 Dorcas'Monthomery (No. 5,_'Gen. 4), daughter of John Mont-
gomery. Sr., and Esther Houston,, married a Mr. Lowery and had

five sons: 1, John M. 2, David. 3, Robert E. 4, James. 5,

William. ,
John M. Lowery (No. 1, Gen 5), married ——; children ——,
David Lowery (No. 2, Gen. 5), married ——; children —,
Rober: Lowery (No. 3. Gen. b) married Elizabeth Moore, daugh-

ter of Wm. Moore and Elizabeth Steel, of Augusta county, Va.;.
children William Moore {No. 1. Gen. 6), John Moore (No. 2, Gen.

6}, and some others. : S v
Jane Montgomery (No. 6, Gen. 4), daughter of John Montgom

ery and Esther Houston, married Samuel Newel: had a large family:

Samuel B. Newel (No. 1, Gen. 5), mairied —— . only know of one

- son, Samuel A. Newel (No. 1, Gen .6). A daughter of Jane Mont-
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gomery and Sﬁmuel Newel, Sr., married a Mr. Owen and had three
8s0ns. o . E

R_obert Montgomery. (No: 7, Gen. 8), son of John -Montgomery, '
Sr.,.and Esther Houston, married a Coleville; children six (Gen. 7): "
Juliet Montgomery, A. C. Montgomery, John C. Montgomery, Polly

‘Montgomery, Jane Montgomery and Sallie' Montgomery.

Esther Montgomery (No. 8, Gen. 4), daughter of John Mont.

- gomery, Sr., and Esther Houston, married Rev. Samue! Doak, D.

D.; children two: Samuel and John W. ‘
Samuel Doak, D. D., Jr. (No. 1, Gen. b), married Sarah Me.

"Ewen, his step-sister; no children,

Rev. John W. Doak (No. 2, Gen. 5), married Miss Alexander, a
sister to Dr. A. Alexander, of Princeton Theological Seminary; one
son, ' :

Rev. Archibald Alex. Doak (No. 1, Gen. 6), married Miss Cow-
an, daughter of Sallie Paxton-Cowan, sister of John D, Paxton. D,
D., of Rentucky; children seven {Gen.-7): 1, H. M. Doak, clérk of
the U. 8. court at Nashville, Tenn. 2,"James Hall Doak, died in the
Confederate army, 1862. 3. Rev. Al Sidney Doak, Iately pastor of -
Alabama Street church in Salem: now at Woodlawn, Ala. 4, Sam-
uel Tyler Coleridge Doak, lives in Nashville, Tenn: 5, William
Edmonson Henry Doak, lives in Nashville, Tenn. ' 6, Mabel Doak,
died young. 7, Sarah Jane Doak, died young. - 8, Sallie Doak,

- married Benjamin Shaw and lives at Clarksville, Tenn.

Dr. Samuel Doak, Sr., married second. ‘Margaret McEwen, the
widow of Alex. McEwen and. sister to Rev. Samuel Houston of

Rockbridge county, Va. By her first husband she had four sons
and one daughter. By her second marriage  she. had no children. -

- Her only daughter married Samuel Doak, D. D., Jr., her step-
~ brother, as stated above. . = - : S

- Alexander Montgomery (No. 9, Gen. 4), son of John Montgom-
ery, Sr, and Esther Houston—of him-we have no positive know-
ledge. Wo hear that he lived in Aione county, Tenn., at Scoverville,
and was a justice of the peace for the county in 1796, He was a
Ranger in 1794 and 1796.—See Ramsey’s Annals of Tennessee,

Isabella Montgomery (No. 10, Gen. 4), daughter of John Mont-
gomery Sr., and Esther Houston, married Mr. Brinkman,

There were two other daughters in the family of Jobhn Mont.
gomery, Sr., but we have no knowledge of their descent,





